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Local Government Notifications
Giribava   Pradeshiya   sabha 

To be read with Section 24 of the Pradeshiya Sabha (Local Councils) Act, No. 15 of 1987, In accordance with the work 
assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabhas (Local Councils) of the North-Western Province in the series of "orders on the preparation 
of plans and listing of roads and narrow paths maintained by the Pradeshiya Sabhas (Local Councils) of the North Western 
Province" published by the Honourable Governor of the North Western Province in the Extraordinary Gazette No. 2238/35 
and dated July 30, 2021 and the Gazette announcement dated 18.11.2022 No. 2306/57, it is hereby announced for the 
public's knowledge that it has been resolved at the Council Meeting No. 06/2023/58/114/02 held on 09.02.2023 that all the 
roads and narrow paths maintained by Giribava Pradeshiya Sabha that are stated in the Sub-section given below should be 
declared as roads and narrow paths owned by Pradeshiya Sabha (Local Council).

   If it is the opinion of the party claiming the said land that any road or narrow path included in the said schedule 
passes through any land or enters into any part of any land, a suit in a competent court be filed before the expiry of a period 
of three months from the date of this notification to prove his right to such land, it is hereby announced that the assignment 
shall be acted upon.

   It is further announced that every road and narrow path included in the said schedule for which no such case has been 
assigned before the expiry of the said three month period shall be deemed to be a road or narrow path owned by the Giribawa 
Pradeshiya Sabha (Local Council).
 E. A. AnAndA RupAsinghE,
 Chairman,
 Giribava Pradeshiya Sabha.

Giribava Pradeshiya Sabha,
17th March, 2023.
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The Resolution

From the series of "Orders on the preparation of plans and listing of roads and narrow paths maintained by pradeshiya 
Sabhas (local Government) of the North Western province" published by the Honourable Governor of the North Western 
province in the Extraordinary Gazette No. 2238/35 and dated July 30, 2021 pursuant to the provisions made and the powers 
received from Section 24(01) of the local Government act, No. 15 of 1987 by the Honourable Governor of the North 
Western province in the Extraordinary Gazette No. 2317/87 and dated February 03, 2023, The Giribava pradeshiya Sabha 
resolves that the roads and narrow paths included in the following schedule be considered as roads and narrow paths owned 
by the Giribava pradeshiya Sabha.

ID  R. NUMBER  R. NAME AUTH 
ORIT

Y

TYPE   STR. L  STR. R  END. L  END R LENGT
H(M)

WIDT
H(M)

DEV.
WIDT
H(M)

1 NWp/Gip/
C239/65/01/a

WaraWeWa iHalaWeWa
HeNyaya MarGaya

 pS  Grl 324483.424/
131079.041

324477.42/
131073.855

324540.55/
131440.595

324529.441/
131448.258

 481.31 2.5 1.5

2 NWp/Gip/
d244/07/01

WaraWeWa SaNdaGala
MarGaye 7 aTHUrU 
MarGaye 1
aTHUrU MarGaya

 pS  Grl 325694.409/
130701.501

325692.941/
130697.281

325611.21/
130739.653

325608.838/ 
130731.752

 92.45 3 2

3 NWp/Gip/
C239/78/a

GUrUlUpiTiGaMa 
TeWaNa
aTHUrU MarGaye 
a MarGaya

 pS  Grl 323951.378/
128588.856

323955.457/
128585.458

323887.425/
128515.971

323881.781/
128521.111

 105.47 3.2 2.3
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