

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතය අති විශෝ The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2326/53 - 2023 අපේල් මස 07 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2023.04.07 No. 2326/53 - FRIDAY, APRIL 07, 2023

(Published by Authority)

# PART IV (B) – LOCAL GOVERNMENT

## **Local Government Notifications**

### GIRIBAVA PRADESHIYA SABHA

TO be read with Section 24 of the Pradeshiya Sabha (Local Councils) Act, No. 15 of 1987, In accordance with the work assigned to the Pradeshiya Sabhas (Local Councils) of the North-Western Province in the series of "Orders on the preparation of plans and listing of roads and narrow paths maintained by the Pradeshiya Sabhas (Local Councils) of the North Western Province" published by the Honourable Governor of the North Western Province in the *Extraordinary Gazette* No. 2238/35 and dated July 30, 2021 and the *Gazette* announcement dated 18.11.2022 No. 2306/57, it is hereby announced for the public's knowledge that it has been resolved at the Council Meeting No. 06/2023/58/114/02 held on 09.02.2023 that all the roads and narrow paths maintained by Giribava Pradeshiya Sabha that are stated in the Sub-section given below should be declared as roads and narrow paths owned by Pradeshiya Sabha (Local Council).

If it is the opinion of the party claiming the said land that any road or narrow path included in the said schedule passes through any land or enters into any part of any land, a suit in a competent court be filed before the expiry of a period of three months from the date of this notification to prove his right to such land, it is hereby announced that the assignment shall be acted upon.

It is further announced that every road and narrow path included in the said schedule for which no such case has been assigned before the expiry of the said three month period shall be deemed to be a road or narrow path owned by the Giribawa Pradeshiya Sabha (Local Council).

E. A. ANANDA RUPASINGHE, Chairman, Giribava Pradeshiya Sabha.

Giribava Pradeshiya Sabha, 17th March, 2023.



1A- PG 6288 - 07 (04/2023) This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk 2A IV(ආ) වැනි කොටස – ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.04.07 Part IV (B) – GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.04.2023

#### The Resolution

From the series of "Orders on the preparation of plans and listing of roads and narrow paths maintained by Pradeshiya Sabhas (Local Government) of the North Western Province" published by the Honourable Governor of the North Western Province in the *Extraordinary Gazette* No. 2238/35 and dated July 30, 2021 Pursuant to the provisions made and the powers received from Section 24(01) of the Local Government Act, No. 15 of 1987 by the Honourable Governor of the North Western Province in the *Extraordinary Gazette* No. 2317/87 and dated February 03, 2023, The Giribava Pradeshiya Sabha resolves that the roads and narrow paths included in the following schedule be considered as roads and narrow paths owned by the Giribava Pradeshiya Sabha.

ID	R. NUMBER	R. NAME	AUTH ORIT Y	TYPE	STR. L	STR. R	END. L	END R	LENGT H(M)	WIDT H(M)	DEV. WIDT H(M)
1	NWP/GIP/ C239/65/01/A	WARAWEWA IHALAWEWA HENYAYA MARGAYA	PS	GRL	324483.424/ 131079.041	324477.42/ 131073.855	324540.55/ 131440.595	324529.441/ 131448.258	481.31	2.5	1.5
2	NWP/GIP/ D244/07/01	WARAWEWA SANDAGALA MARGAYE 7 ATHURU MARGAYE 1 ATHURU MARGAYA	PS	GRL	325694.409/ 130701.501	325692.941/ 130697.281	325611.21/ 130739.653	325608.838/ 130731.752	92.45	3	2
3	NWP/GIP/ C239/78/A	GURULUPITIGAMA TEWANA ATHURU MARGAYE A MARGAYA	PS	GRL	323951.378/ 128588.856	323955.457/ 128585.458	323887.425/ 128515.971	323881.781/ 128521.111	105.47	3.2	2.3

EOG 04-0063